

**Item No.06**

**Ex. No.33/2024**

**Rajendra Kumar Mallikarjun Dastapur**

**Vs.**

**Nasim Ahmed Khan**

**14.03.2026**

**File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday on account of Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.**

**Present: Sh. Vasu Kalra, Ms. Sania Garg & Ms. Anoushka Kar, learned proxy counsel for Sh. Shubham Kaushik, learned counsel for DH.**

**Sh. Mohan Lal Sharma & Sh. Dilip Kumar, learned counsel for JD.**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Copy of application under Order 21 Rule 64 & 66 CPC dated 28.05.2025 filed by DH is supplied to the learned counsel for JD today.

JD may file reply to the aforesaid application on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy thereof to the opposite side.

Copy of execution petition is also supplied to the learned counsel for JD today from the Court record.

JD may file reply to the execution petition, if required, on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy thereof to the opposite side.

It is submitted jointly that there is a possibility of amicable resolution of the dispute between the parties.

In view of the submissions, both the parties are directed to appear in Lok Adalat to be held on 22.03.2026 to explore the possibilities of settlement.

Ahlmad is directed to send the case file, so that the case can be listed in the Lok Adalat on 22.03.2026.

List the matter before this Court on **29.04.2026**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]**  
**DJ-02, South-East,**  
**Saket Court, New Delhi**  
**14.03.2026/sk**